

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.9

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 183 OF 2005

SHAMSHER MONISA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 21/11/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shakeel Ahmed,Adv.

Mr. R. Mohan, ASG

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad ,Adv

Mr. Shanveer Mehowali, Adv.

Ms. Reena Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

By order dated 19th September, 2005, we directed the petitioner to be present in

person in this Court on 18th October, 2005. On 18th October, 2005, the learned counsel

appearing on behalf of the petitioner stated that he would make the petitioner present on

the next occasion. In view of that submission, the matter has been so directed to be posted

today. The learned counsel for the petitioner states that he has not been able to contact

his client. Having regard to the statements made in the counter affidavit, we are of the

opinion that the presence of the writ petitioner should be secured. In this view of the

matter, we direct that bailable warrant of arrest be issued, which may be executed

through the Superintendent of Police, Muzaffarnagar. The writ petitioner, on execution

2

of the warrant of arrest, may be released on bail on such terms and conditions as it may deem fit and proper to the arresting officer but the Superintendent of Police must ensure that the petitioner appears before this Court on 16th January, 2006. If the petitioner does not appear before this Court on 16th January, 2006, non-bailable warrants shall be issued.

(P.D.Balodi)

Court Master

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)

Court Master

=